

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4957/2011
(From the judgement and order dated 16/11/2010 in WA No.5178/2009 of The
HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

KENCHAMMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NARAYANAPPA & ORS.
(With prayer for interim relief)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Respondent(s)

Date: 21/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.V. Chandrashekar,Adv.
Mr. N.K. Verma,Adv.
Ms.Anjana Chandrashekar,Adv.

For Respondent No.1 Mr. P. Vishwanath Shetty,Sr.Adv.
Mr. P. Venkat Reddy,Adv.
Mr. Anu Kumar Tandale,Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar Paradesi,Adv.
Mr. B. Ramana Murthy,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate, is directed to take notice for respondents No. 2 and 3 and to file a reply affidavit within four weeks. He shall secure the relevant record concerning the grant of disputed land in favour of Late Chikkamunivenkatappa, in particular, File No. LND.RU.O(K) 98/82-83 dated 29.03.1983 [referred to at page No. 33 of the paper book] and the entire relevant record concerning the grant from the Tahsildar, Srinivasapura Taluk, referred to in Order dated 13.02.2004 passed by the Deputy Commissioner, Kolar District; as also the relevant record from the Assistant Commissioner concerned for perusal of this Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioner may also in the meantime file a copy of the Writ Petition together with all the annexures thereto and the Objection Statement filed by the petitioner before the Assistant Commissioner.

Without prejudice to the above directions, learned counsel for the parties submit that the parties are not averse to exploring the possibilities of an amicable settlement with the help of Mr. Justice Patri Basavana Goud a former Judge of the Karnataka High Court.

We, accordingly, refer the petitioner and respondent No. 1 to appear before Justice Patri Basavana Goud on 18.03.2013. We request Justice Goud to submit a report about the progress, if any, made in the meditation proceedings. We leave it open to Justice Goud to fix and charge his fee in the matter from the parties in equal proportion.

| (N.K. GOEL)
| COURT MASTER

| | (VEENA KHERA)
| | COURT MASTER

| |